

Nadia H. Dahab, OSB No. 125630
SUGERMAN DAHAB
101 SW Main Street, Ste. 910
Portland, OR 97204
Tel: (503) 228-6474
nadia@sugermindahab.com

Amanda G. Lewis (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
CUNEO GILBERT & LADUCA, LLP
4725 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20016
Tel: (202) 789-3960
alewis@cuneolaw.com

Christian Hudson (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
CUNEO GILBERT & LADUCA, LLP
300 Cadman Plaza West, 12th Floor, Ste. 12060
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Tel: (202) 789-3960
christian@cuneolaw.com

Attorneys for Proposed Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

Federal Trade Commission et al.,
Plaintiffs,
v.
Kroger Company et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 3:24-cv-00347-AN

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI*
CURIAE MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Commission is likely to prove that the proposed merger may substantially lessen competition in the relevant markets for unionized grocery labor and supermarkets.....6

A. The FTC correctly identified unionized grocery labor and supermarkets as markets in which the proposed merger may substantially lessen competition.....6

B. The proposed merger arises in the context of a wider trend toward consolidation and reduced competition in the supermarket industry.....10

C. Experience with past mergers in the supermarket industry indicates that Kroger’s proposed acquisition of Albertsons is likely to result in similar harms..... 11

II. The equities weigh heavily in favor of granting the FTC’s requested relief.....17

A. Although the Commission does not have to prove irreparable harm, allowing the merger to proceed would cause irreparable harm to consumers and workers.....17

B. The proposal to divest stores to C&S is unlikely to be successful in maintaining current level of competition.....20

C. If the Commission ultimately finds that the merger is illegal, unscrambling the eggs would be difficult, if not impossible.....24

D. The proposed merger is unlikely to result in any meaningful offsetting benefits to consumers, workers, or the public in general.....25

E. Any claimed private equities on behalf of Kroger and Albertsons pale in comparison to the likely harm to consumers and workers.....25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	4, 5, 8
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	5
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>FTC v. Penn St. Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3rd Cir. 2016)	4
<i>FTC v. Simeon Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1976)	4
<i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. D. C. 2015)	20, 25
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)	4, 5
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4, 5
<i>Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa v. St. Luke's</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Bertelsmann SE & Co. KGaA</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing</i> , 384 U.S. 546 (1966)	10

Statutes

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 18	3, 4, 5, 6
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	3

Congressional Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 93-624, at 31 (1973) (Conf. Rep.), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2417, 2533	4, 5
Letter from Rep. Barbara Lee & Rep. Pramila Jayapal, Members of Cong. et al., to Lina Khan, Chair, Fed. Trade Comm'n (Dec. 12, 2023)	11
Letter from Rep. Pramila Jayapal & Rep. Jerrold Nadler, Members of Cong. et al., to Lina Khan, Chair, Fed. Trade Comm'n (Nov. 21, 2022)	12, 16
Letter from Sen. Lisa Murkowski & Sen. Dan Sullivan, Alaskan Senators, to Lina Khan, Chair, Fed. Trade Comm'n (Sept. 22, 2023)	21
Letter from Sen. Ron Wyden, Member of Cong., to Lina Khan, Chair, Fed. Trade Comm'n (Dec. 15, 2023)	14

Press Releases

Press Release, Bob Ferguson, AG Ferguson Files Lawsuit to Block Kroger-Albertsons Merger (Jan. 15, 2024)	12
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, FTC Challenges Kroger's Acquisition of Albertsons (Feb. 26, 2024)	17
Press Release, Phil Weiser, Colorado Attorney General Phil Weiser Files Lawsuit to	

Block Proposed Kroger/Albertsons Merger (Feb. 14, 2024).....	12
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Justice Department Sues to Block Penguin Random House’s Acquisition of Rival Publisher Simon & Schuster (Nov. 2, 2021)	7
Press Release, UFCW Local 770, UFCW Locals Press Conference on Kroger-Albertsons Merger (July 11, 2024)	20
Federal and State Agency Materials	
Fed. Trade Comm’n & Dep’t of Just., Merger Guidelines § 1 (2023)	passim
Oregon Health Authority, Kroger-Albertsons Community Review Board Summary Report (2024)	21
U.S. Dep’t. of Agric., Econ. Rsch. Rep., No. (ERR-314): <i>A Disaggregated View of Market Concentration in the Food Retail Industry</i> (2023).....	10
Other Authorities	
Am. Econ. Liberties Project., Comment Letter on Fed. Trade Comm’n Draft Merger Guidelines (Sept. 18, 2023).....	15
Amy McCarthy & Jaya Saxena, <i>A Kroger-Albertsons Merger Would Be Bad for Almost Everyone</i> , Eater (Feb. 27, 2024).....	19, 20
Ben Zipper, <i>Kroger-Albertsons Merger Will Harm Grocery Store Workers Wages</i> , Econ. Pol’y Inst. (May 1, 2023)	23
Brent Kendall, <i>Haggen Struggles After Trying to Digest Albertsons Stores</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 9, 2015)	14
Eric Peterson, <i>Sale of Grand Union Stores Finally Closes</i> , Globest (Mar. 6, 2001).....	27
<i>Examining the Competitive Impact of the Proposed Kroger-Albertsons Transaction</i> , Before the S. Subcomm. on Competition Pol’y, Antitrust, & Consumer Rts. 117th Cong. 5 (2022).....	26, 28
Gretchen Morgenson, <i>‘Cash Grab?’ Wealthy Investors Will Reap Billions if Kroger Takes Over Albertsons. Workers and Shoppers May Be Less Happy</i> , NBC News (Nov. 5, 2022)	20
Ioana Marinescu & Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Anticompetitive Mergers in Labor Markets</i> , 94 Ind. L. Rev. 1031 (2019)	7
John Kwoka, <i>Conduct Remedies, With 2020 Hindsight: Have We Learned the Last Decade?</i> 5 Competition Pol’y Int’l (Apr. 20, 2020).....	14, 16, 27
Jon Springer, <i>Deep South</i> , Supermarket News (Nov. 27, 2006)	28
Jon Talton, <i>Haggen: What Went Wrong?</i> , Seattle Times (Mar. 15, 2016)	18
Kevin Smith, <i>Employees Speak Out Against Proposed Kroger/Albertsons Merger</i> , L.A. Daily News (Jan. 26, 2024).....	19
Krista Brown, <i>Supermarket Squeeze: The Real Costs of the Kroger and Albertsons Deal</i> , Am. Econ. Liberties Project (Nov. 2023).....	13, 15
Leah Nysten & Christopher Cannon, <i>Kroger-Albertsons Deal is Haunted by ‘Spectacular’ Past Failure</i> , Bloomberg (July 17, 2024).....	16, 17
Lina Khan & Sandeep Vaheesan, <i>Market Power and Inequality: The Antitrust Counterrevolution and Its Discontents</i> , 11 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 235 (2017)	14
Marshall Steinbaum, <i>Evaluating the Competitive Effect of the Proposed Kroger-Albertsons Merger in Labor Markets I</i> , Univ. of Utah (2023)	passim
Nina Lakhani et al., <i>Investigation Shows Scale of Big Food Corporations’ Market Dominance and Political Power</i> , Guardian (July 14, 2021).....	12
Paul Roberts, <i>In Seattle, Kroger-Albertsons Merger Raises Fears of Closures</i> ,	

'Grocery Deserts', Seattle Times (Oct. 19, 2022)..... 16

Paul Roberts, *Kroger-Albertsons Deal Would Remake Seattle-Area Grocery Map*,
Seattle Times (July 15, 2024)..... 29

Steven Salop, *The Purchase of Unionized Labor is a Relevant Buyer-Side Market
in the Kroger-Albertsons Merger*, ProMarket (Mar. 6, 2024)..... 11

*Stop the Merger Coalition of UFCW Locals Holds Press Conference Following
Kroger and Albertsons' Announcement of Proposed Divested Stores*,
UFCW Local 400 (July 11, 2024) 23

*The Friday Checkout: Is C&S Wholesale Grocers Fit to Run Assets Kroger,
Albertsons Want to Divest?*, Grocery Dive (Feb. 16, 2024)..... 25

Tom Banse, *'Rapid Response Teams' Organized For Mass Layoffs At Haggen
Grocery Stores*, Jefferson Pub. Radio (Sept. 30, 2015)..... 19

*UFCW Local Unions Applaud the FTC Decision to Reject Kroger and Albertsons
Proposed Megamerger*, UFCW Local 400 (Feb. 27, 2024)..... 10

Union Files Grievance Charges Against Haggen, Vons and Albertsons,
Progressive Grocer (Aug. 25, 2015)..... 17
